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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

IN RE THE GENERAL ADJUDICATION | W-1, W-2, W-3, W-4 (Consolidated)

OF ALL RIGHTS TO USE WATER IN

THE GILA RIVER SYSTEM AND Contested Case No. W1-103

SOURCE
ORDER ON PARTIES’
STIPULATED MOTION RE
PARTICIPATION ON TECHNICAL
COMMITTEE

CONTESTED CASE NAME: [In re Subflow Technical Report, San Pedro Watershed

REPORT INVOLVED: Addendum to the Groundwater Flow Model of the Upper San
Pedro Groundwater Basin, February 2025.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The order clarifies that there shall be no evidentiary
ramifications to Parties as a result of participation by the Parties’ consultants on the
Groundwater Flow Model Technical Committee.

NUMBER OF PAGES:10

On September 5, 2025, multiple parties represented on the Groundwater Flow
Model Technical Committee (“Technical Committee) filed a Stipulated Motion
Concerning Participation by the Parties’ Consultants on the Groundwater Flow Model
Technical Committee (“Motion”). While most parties on the Technical Committee

signed the Motion, the Gila River Indian Community, the San Carlos Apache Tribe, and
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the United States have taken no position on the matter.! In this order, signatories to the
stipulated motion are collectively referred to as “the Parties.”

The Special Master established the Technical Committee to provide a forum for
technical experts to openly discuss, debate, and ultimately work through the technical
complexities associated with developing a groundwater model for the San Pedro
watershed. Members of the Technical Committee were invited to participate “as
representatives for science and advocates for the most reasonable scientific solution [for

”2 While such a collaborative approach is

the Model] given time and cost constraints.
intended to reduce objections by presenting the strongest scientific reasoning, it is no
way meant to silence objections. Reasonable minds can, and do, differ in science as in
law.

The Special Master is extraordinarily grateful to all members and parties who are
contributing time and intellectual capital to the Technical Committee. To encourage
robust and candid dialogue, the Special Master agrees that participation on the
Technical Committee must have limited evidentiary and legal implications.
Specifically, participation on the Technical Committee must not be construed as
acquiescence with the Groundwater Flow Model (“Model”). Moreover, technical
objections shall be appropriate at any phase of Model development and approval
process, including potential appeals.

Likewise, participation on the Technical Committee should not have any bearing
on a participant’s credibility or the weight of a participant’s expert testimony. The

language of the Parties’ proposed order states that “participation in the Committee

process will not carry any negative ramifications with respect to . . . the credibility or

!, Parties who are signatories to the stipulation include Freeport Minerals Corp., ASARCO LLC,
Arizona Public Service, Arizona Water Company, Arizona State Land Department, BHP Copper, The
Nature Conservancy, Navajo Nation, Salt River Project, Tonto Apache Tribe, Yavapai-Apache Nation,
St. David Irrigation District, Gila Valley Irrigation District, Franklin Irrigation District, and the cities of
Cottonwood, Chandler, Phoenix, Safford, Tombstone, Tucson, Avondale, Glendale, Mesa, Scottsdale,
and Tempe. W1-103, Stipulation, FN 1 at 2.

2 W1-103, Order Establishing Groundwater Flow Model Technical Committee, March 24, 2025, at 3.
2
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weight to be afforded to testimony by any consultant who participated on the

Committee.” Credibility and weight of testimony must be established without reference

to the Technical Committee. The Special Master amends the Parties’ proposed order

accordingly.

IT IS ORDERED:

1y

2)

3)

4)

Participation by the Parties’ respective consultants on the Technical
Committee will not in any way limit or otherwise impact any Party’s ability
to assert objections to the Model or its development at any phase of the
development and approval process, including on any potential appeal.
Participation in the Technical Committee process will not be construed as
acquiescence with the Model or its development.

Participation will not carry any ramifications, positive or negative, with
respect to a Party's ability to assert objections (legal, technical, or
otherwise), the weight to be given to those objections, or the credibility or
weight to be afforded to testimony by any consultant who participated on
the Committee.

Participation in the Technical Committee process will provide no basis to
exclude (or otherwise limit) any consultant from testifying or otherwise
participating as a testifying or consulting expert in these or any other

proceedings.

Signed this ﬁday of &ﬁ?é é?_‘%/ 2025.

Sherri L. Zendri
Special Water Master




The original of the foregoing was delivered to
the Clerk of the Maricopa County Superior
Court on October 7, 2025, for filing and
distributing a copy to all persons listed on the
Court approved mailing list for this contested

-

| Erily Neffalo)




Court Approved Mailing List

In re Subflow Technical Report, San Pedro River Watershed

W1-103 (Court) (68 Names)
Prepared by the Special Master

Gregg De Bie

McElroy, Meyer, Walker &
Condon, P.C.

1007 Pearl Street, Suite 220
Boulder, CO 80302
smcelroy@mmwclaw.com

Alexandra M. Arboleda
Gammage & Burnham, PLC
40 N. Central Ave., 20th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85004
aarboleda@gblaw.com

Alexander B. Ritchie

San Carlos Apache Tribe
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40

San Carlos, AZ 85550
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov

Andrew J. Corimski

U. S. Army Legal Services
Environmental Law Division
9275 Gunston Road

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
mark.a.holycross3
.civ@mail.mil

Arlinda F. Locklear

Native American Rights Fund
4113 Jenifer Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20015

Burch & Cracchilo, P.A.
1850 North Central, Suite 1700
Phoenix, Az 85004

Carla A. Consoli

May Potenza Baran & Gillespie
P.C

1850 N. Central Ave, 16th FI
Phoenix, AZ 85004
cconsoli@maypotenza.com

Charles L. Cahoy, Asst. City
Attorney

Phoenix City Attorney's Office
200 W. Washington 13th Flr.
Phoenix, AZ 85003
charles.cahoy@phoenix.gov

Christopher E. Avery

City of Tucson

City Attorney's Office

P. O. Box 27210

Tucson, AZ 85726-7210
christopher.avery@tucsonaz.g
ov

Clerk of the Superior Court
Maricopa County

Attn: Water Case

601 West Jackson Street
Phoenix, AZ 85003

D. Brown, J. Brown, A. Brown
G Perkins, B. Heiserman, B.
Pew

Brown & Brown Law P.C.

PO Box 1890

St. Johns, AZ 85936
david@b-b-law.com;
jabrown@b-b-law.com;
bheiserman@b-b-law.com;
laura@b-b-law.com

D. Lee Decker

Gallagher & Kennedy, P.A.
2575 East Camelback Road,
Suite 11

Phoenix, AZ 85016-9225
dim@gknet.com



Daniel D. Haws, Il

4692 South Skydance Ln.
Sierra Vista, AZ 85650
123home456@live.com

Dara Mora

Liberty Utilities, Inc.

1225 West Frontage Road
Rio Rico, AZ 85648
dara.mora@libertyutilities.com

David Gehlert

U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
999 18th Street, N. Terrace,
Ste. 600

Denver, CO 80202
david.gehlert@usdoj.gov

David Jacobs, Kevin Crestin
& Eric Wilkins

Arizona Attorney General
Natural Resources Section
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
NaturalResources@azag.gov

Diandra D. Benally

Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation
Legal Department

P. O. Box 17779

Fountain Hills, AZ 85269-7779
dbenally@ftmcdowell.org

Douglas C. Nelson
Douglas C. Nelson, P.C.
7000 North 16th Street
Suite 120, PMB 307
Phoenix, AZ 85020
DougCNelson@cox.net

Duane C. Wyles

205 Farm Circle Drive

P. O. Box 1537

Cornville, AZ 86325-1537

Emily Jurmu

City of Peoria, City Attorney
Office

8401 W. Monroe St., Rm 280
Peoria, AZ 85345-6560
cityattorney@peoriaaz.gov

Emmi Blades

U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
P. O. Box 7611

Washington, DC 20044
emmi.blades@usdoj.gov

Gregory L. Adams
Central Arizona Water
Conservation District

P. O. Box 43020
Phoenix, AZ 85080-3020
gadams@cap-az.com

Jacob Kavkewitz

Pima County Attorney's Office
Civil Division

32 N. Stone Avenue, Ste 2100
Tucson, AZ 85701
jacob.kavkewitz@pcao.pima.g
ov

Janis L. Bladine

Tempe City Attorney's Office
21 E. Sixth Street #201
Tempe, AZ 85281
cityattorney_administrator@te
mpe.gov,
janisl_bladine@tempe.gov



Jason Simon

Lewis Roca Rothgerber
Christie L.L.P.

One S. Church Ave, Ste. 2000
Tucson, AZ 85701-1611
JSklar@LRRLaw.com

Javier Ramos & Michael Carter
Gila River Indian Community
Office of the General Counsel
P. O. Box 97

Sacaton, AZ 85147
javier.ramos@agric.nsn.us;
michael.carter@gric.nsn.us

Jeremiah Weiner, Brett Stavin,
& Rosemary Avila

ROSETTE, LLP.

120 S. Ash Avenue, Suite 201
Tempe, AZ 85281
jweiner@rosettelaw.com;
bstavin@rosettelaw.com;
ravila@rosettelaw.com

Joe Sparks & Laurel Herrmann
The Sparks Law Firm, P.C.
7503 First Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85251-4573
joesparks@sparkslawaz.com;
laurel.herrmann@scat-nsn.gov

John C. Lacy and Paul M.
Tilley

2525 East Broadway Blvd,
Suite 200

Tucson, AZ 85716-5303

John C. Lemaster

CLARK HILL PLC

3200 N. Central Ave., Ste 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85012
jlemaster@clarkhill.com

John D. Burnside

Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P.
One E. Washington Street,
Suite 2700

Phoenix, AZ 85004-2556
jburnside@swlaw.com

Joseph Young, Chris Resare,
& Matthew Podracky

City of Prescott Legal
Department

221 S. Cortez St.

Prescott, AZ 86303
joseph.young@prescott-
az.gov;

christopher.resare @prescott-
az.gov;matt.podracky@prescot
t-az.gov

Josh Edelstein Phoenix Field
Solicitor

Office of the Solicitor

U.S. Department of the Interior
Sandra Day O'Connor U.S.
Courthouse

401 W. Washington St., Ste.
404, SPC 44

Phoenix, AZ 85003
Josh.Edelstein@sol.doi.gov

Jothi Beljan & Robert Striling
City of Mesa Attorney's Office
PO Box 1466

Mesa, AZ 85211-1466
mesacityattorney@mesaaz.gov

Judith M. Dworkin

Sacks Tierney P.A.

4250 North Drinkwater Blvd.,
4th Floor

Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3693
judith.dworkin@sackstierney.c
om



Judy Mikeal

San Pedro NRCD

P. O. Box 522

St. David, AZ 85630
jmikeal@theriver.com

K. Russell Romney

City of Glendale

Office of the City Attorney
5850 West Glendale Avenue
Glendale, AZ 85301-2563
romley@glendaleaz.com

Karen J. Nielsen

Arizona Dept. of Water
Resources

1110 W. Washington, Ste 310
Phoenix, AZ 85007
knielsen@azwater.gov

Karen Tyler

City of Scottsdale

City Attorney's Office
3939 N. Drinkwater Blvd.
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
legal@scottsdaleaz.gov

Kelly Schwab & Jenny Winkler
City of Chandler

City Attorney's Office

Mail Stop 602, P. O. Box 4008
Chandler, AZ 85244-4008
kelly.schwab@chandleraz.gov

KLUMP RANCHES, L.L.C.
c/o Matthew W. Klump

P. O. Box 448

Bowie, AZ 85605

L. Richard Mabery

L. Richard Mabery, P.C.

234 North Montezuma Street
Prescott, AZ 86301
maberypc@cableone.net

L. William Staudenmaier
Snell & Wilmer, L. L. P.

One E. Washington Street
Suite 2700

Phoenix, AZ 85004
wstaudenmaier@swlaw.com

Lauren Caster

Fennemore Craig, P.C.
2394 East Camelback Road
Ste 600

Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429
Icaster@fclaw.com

Lee Storey

TSL Law Group, PLC

8767 E. Via De Ventura, Suite
126

Scottsdale, AZ 85258
lee@tsllawgroup.com

Lucas J. Narducci

Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P.
One E. Washington Street,
Suite 2700

Phoenix, AZ 85004-2556
Inarducci@swlaw.com

M. Grabel; P. Londen; E.
Ancharski

Osborn Maledon P.A.
2929 North Central Ave.
Sute 2000

Phoenix, AZ 85012
mgrabel@omlaw.com;
eancharski@omlaw.com;
plonden@omlaw.com



Marisa J. Hazell

U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
P.O. Box 7611

Washington, DC 20044-7611
marisa.hazell@usdoj.gov

USDA Office of General
Counsel

Assoc. Regional Attorney
Mountain Region

Mark F. Rosebrough

333 Broadway Blvd SE
Albuquerque, NM 87102-3426
mark.rosebrough@usda.gov

Mark McGinnis, Michael Foy,
Katrina Wilkinson, Kathryn Ust
Salmon, Lewis & Weldon
2850 E. Camelback Rd. Suite
300

Phoenix, AZ 85016
mam@slwplc.com;
mkf@slwplc.com;
kiw@slwplc.com;
kmu@slwplc.com

Mark Widerschein & Alexa
Penalosa

U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
Natural Resources Section
PO Box 7611

Washington, DC 20044
mark.widerschein@usdoj.gov;
alexa.penalosa@usdoj.gov

Merrill Godfrey & Brette Pena
Akin Gump Straus Hauer &
Feld LLP

2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
mgodfrey@akingump.com;
bpena@akingump.com

Michael J. Pearce

Gammage & Burnham PLC
40 North Central Ave. 20th Flr
Phoenix, AZ 85004

mpearce @gblaw.com

Michael P. Rolland
Engelman Berger, P.C.
2800 N. Central Ave., Ste.
1200

Phoenix, AZ 85004
mpr@eblawyers.com

Mitchell Klein

Snell & Wilmer, LLP

400 East Van Buren Street
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
mijklein@swlaw.com

Nicholle Harris

City of Avondale

City Attorney

11465 West Civic Center Drive
Avondale, AZ 85323
nharris@avondaleaz.gov

Paul R. Orme

Law Offices

of Paul R. Orme, P.C.
H.C. 63, Box 3042
Mayer, AZ 86333
porme@ormeschool.org

Riney B. Salmon, I

Salmon, Lewis & Weldon PLC
2850 East Camelback Road,
Suite 200

Phoenix, AZ 85016
rbs@slwplc.com



Robert B. Hoffman

6035 North 45th Street
Paradise Valley, AZ 85253
rhoffman@somachlaw.com

Robert D. Anderson
Fennemore Craig, P. C.
2394 E. Camelback Road,
Suite 600

Phoenix , AZ 85016
randerson@fclaw.com

Roric V. Massey

City of Goodyear

Office of the City Attorney
1900 N. Civic Sq

Goodyear, AZ 85395-2012
RMmassey@goodyearaz.gov

Susan B. Montgomery &
Robyn Interpreter
Montgomery & Interpreter PLC
3301 E. Thunderbird Road
Phoenix, AZ 85032
smontgomery@milawaz.com;
rinterpreter@milawaz.com

Sean Hood

Fennemore Craig, P.C.

2394 E Camelback Rd, St 600
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429
shood@fclaw.com

Sherri L. Zendri

Special Master

Central Court Building, Ste 3A
201 West Jefferson

Phoenix, AZ 85003-2205

Stanley M. Pollack and Doreen
N. McPaul

Navajo Nation Deptartment of
Justice

P. O. Drawer 2010

Window Rock, AZ 86515-2010
smpollack@nndoj.org

Steve Wene

Moyes Sellers & Sims

1850 North Central Avenue,
Suite 1100

Phoenix, AZ 85004
swene@lawms.com

Todd C. Wiley

Liberty Utilities (Bella Vista
Water)

14920 West Camelback Road
Litchfield Park, AZ 85340
todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com

Tony Gioia

P. O. Box 464

Camp Verde, AZ 86322
tonygioia_@msn.com





